

**IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF, SULUR**

**Present : Tmt.M.Santhosham., B.Sc., B.L.,**

**District Munsif, Sulur**

Thiruvalluvar year 2056 Visvavasu year, 6<sup>th</sup> day of Month of Aadi

Tuesday the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of July 2025

**I.A.No.10/2025**

**in**

**OS.No.95/2018**

1. Lakshmi @ Lakshmiammal (Died)

2. R.Saraswathy (Died)

3. Smt.Jothimani, S/o.Arumuga devar, Hindu,  
age 52, residing at Pajanai Kovil Opp.,  
Pajanai Kovil Street, Irugur Post, Coimbatore.

**...Petitioners/ Plaintiffs**

4. N.Rajamani, S/o.Narayanadevar, Hindu,  
age 62, residing at Opposite to Bajanai Kovil,  
Irugur Post, Coimbatore – 641 103.

5. R.Vinothkumar, S/o.N.Rajamani, Hindu,  
age 32, residing at Opposite to Bajanai Kovil,  
Irugur Post, Coimbatore – 641 103.

6. R.Vidhya, D/o.N.Rajamani, Hindu,  
age 34, residing at Opposite to Bajanai Kovil,  
Irugur Post, Coimbatore – 641 103.

**...Petitioners 4 to 6/ proposed plaintiffs**

**4 to 6 legal representative of deceased**

**2<sup>nd</sup> plaintiff**

/ Vs /

1. R.Subramanian, S/o.Rangasamy devar, Hindu,  
age 71, residing at Door No.10/71,  
Opposite to Pajanai Kovil,  
Irugur Post, Coimbatore – 103.

2. Selvamani, W/o.R.Subramanian, Hindu,  
age 58, residing at Door No.10/71,  
Opposite to Pajanai Kovil,  
Irugur Post, Coimbatore – 103.

3. S.Suresh, S/o.R.Subramanian, Hindu,  
age 34, residing at Door No.10/71,  
Opposite to Pajanai Kovil,  
Irugur Post, Coimbatore – 103.

**...Respondents / Defendants**

Petition filed by the petitioners under order 22 rule 3 and section 151 of CPC to implead the proposed parties N.Rajamani (myself), R.Vinothkumar and R.Vidhya as 4<sup>th</sup> to 6<sup>th</sup> plaintiffs in the suit since the 2<sup>nd</sup> plaintiff R.Saraswathy has died on 24.01.2023.

Date of the petition : 02.04.2025

Court fee of petition : Rs.20/-

This petition is coming on this day for final hearing before me in the presence of Mr.N.Ramar, Advocate for the Petitioners and of Mr.M.Ganeshkumar, Advocate for the Respondents and upon hearing of both parties and upon perusing the records this Court Final order and direct as follows:

- 1. that the petition be and the same is hereby allowed ; and*
- 2. that there be no cost.*

**MEMO OF COSTS**

FOR PETITIONERS SIDE

FOR RESPONDENT SIDE

NIL

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of July 2025.

Sd/M.Santhosham  
**District Munsif,**  
**Sulur.**

Final Order

I.A.No.10/2025 in

O.S.No.95/2018

Dated : 22.07.2025

DMC, Sulur.